consulting businesses. Over the past 17 years, we have completed 23 acquisitions of project management and claims consulting businesses.

   We believe that our industry includes a number of small regional companies in a highly fragmented market. We believe that we have
significant experience and expertise in identifying, negotiating, completing and integrating acquisitions and view the acquisition of these smaller
competitors as a key part of our growth strategy. Through our acquisitions, we gained entry into the United Kingdom, Spain, Mexico, Poland,
Australia, Brazil and South Africa and expanded our presence in the United States. These transactions have enabled us to accelerate our growth,
strengthen our geographic diversity and compete more effectively.

6

Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-K

9

Table of Contents

Clients

   Our clients consist primarily of the United States and other national governments, state and local governments, and the private sector. The
following table sets forth our breakdown of CFR attributable to these categories of clients for each of the past three fiscal years (dollars in
thousands):

Consulting Fee Revenue By Client Type:

2014 2013 2012
U.S. federal government $ 13,250 2.3% $ 14,958 2.9% $ 12,877 3.1%
U.S. state, regional and local
governments 74,921 13.0 69,477 13.6 61,790 14.8
Foreign governments 219,605 38.1 181,066 35.3 96,242 23.0
Private sector 268,029 46.6 246,584 48.2 246,689 59.1
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total $ 575,805 100.0% $ 512,085 100.0% $ 417,598 100.0%
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

   The following table sets forth the percentage of our consulting fee revenue contributed by each of our five largest clients for the years
ended December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012:

For the Years Ended
December 31,

2014 2013 2012
Largest Client 11.0% 10.0% 3.6%
2nd largest client 3.4% 3.4% 2.6%
3rd largest client 2.6% 2.3% 2.2%
4th largest client 2.6% 1.6% 2.1%
5th largest client 2.5% 1.6% 2.0%
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Top 5 largest clients 22.1% 18.9% 12.5%
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​